p.1

Planning Commission Mtg. SEPTEMBER 2, 2020 Agenda Item # 7C

Ballentine Vineyards Letterhead

July 20, 2020

Jason Hade, Project Planner Department of Planning, Building & Environmental Services County of Napa 1195 Third Street, suite 210 Napa, CA. 94558

Re: Ballentine Vineyards 2820 St. Helena Highway No. St. Helena

Dear Mr. Hade:

We understand that Ballentine Vineyards has submitted an application to modify its current operation. This modification is currently under review by the County and will soon be reviewed by the Planning Commission. We are neighbors of the winery.

We have reviewed the project description/discussed the project with the owners. We understand that the project involves the construction of a covered canopy at the rear of the property to accommodate a change in production, a new outdoor tasting area and a change in visitation at the above address. We offer our support of the project as proposed

Please do not hesitate to contact us if we can provide clarification or additional information

Sincerely

Name Address

2849 St. Helena Hay North



A Tradition of Stewardship A Commitment to Service

Napa County Fire Department Fire Marshal's Office Hall of Justice, 2nd Floor 1125 3rd Street Napa, CA 94559

Office: (707) 299-1461

James Bales Fire Marshal

MEMORANDUM

то:	Planning Department	DATE:	08/31/2020
FROM:	James Bales, Fire Captain	PERMIT #	P18-00382
SUBJECT:	Ballentine Vineyards	APN:	022-200-003-000

The Napa County Fire Marshal's Office has reviewed the submittal package for the above proposed project. The Fire Marshal approves as submitted and requires the following conditions to be incorporated as part of permit issuance.

- 1. All construction and use of the facility shall comply with all applicable standards, regulations, codes and ordinances at time of Building Permit issuance.
- 2. Beneficial occupancy will not be granted until all fire department fire and life safety items have been installed, tested and finaled.
- 3. The permitee and/or designee shall obtain a permit from the Fire Department for any temporary structures/canopies/tents utilized for authorized events.
- 4. Projects shall have an approved water supply for fire protection be made available as soon as combustible material arrives on the site. All underground fire lines, pump and tank plans are required to be a separate submittal from the building or civil plans.
- 5. Separate submittals required for Underground Fire Lines, Fire Pump, Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Fire Alarm Systems, Kitchen Hood Extinguishing Systems, High Piled Storage (any combustible stored over 12 feet in height).
- 6. All buildings, facilities, and developments shall be accessible to fire department apparatus by way of approved access roadways and/or driveways. The fire access road shall comply with the requirements of the Napa County Road & Street Standards.
- 7. Access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced to provide all-weather driving capabilities. Provide an engineered analysis of the proposed roadway noting its ability to support apparatus weighing 75,000 lbs.



A Commitment to Service

Napa County Fire Department Fire Marshal's Office Hall of Justice, 2nd Floor 1125 3rd Street Napa, CA 94559

Office: (707) 299-1461

James Bales Fire Marshal

MEMORANDUM

- 8. Provide fire department access roads to within 150 feet of any exterior portion of the buildings as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility.
- 9. Roadway radius shall not have an inside radius of less than 50 feet. And additional surface width of 4 feet shall be added to curves of 50-100 feet radius and 2 feet to curves of 100-200 feet radius.
- 10. Gates for driveways and/or roadways shall comply with the California Fire Code, section 503.5 and the Napa County Road & Street Standards.
- 11. Water storage (for buildings not served by a public water system) and fire flow calculations shall be provided by a Certified State Licensed Civil Engineer, C-16 licensed contractor, or registered engineer indicating compliance with Napa County Code Amendments.
- 12. Approved steamer hydrants shall be installed within 250 feet of any exterior portion of the building as measured along vehicular access roads. Private fire service mains shall be installed, tested and maintained per NFPA 24 2019 edition.
- 13. Fire Department Connections (FDC) for automatic sprinkler systems shall be located fully visible and recognizable from the street or fire apparatus access roads. FDC shall be located within 50 feet of an approved fire hydrant.
- 14. The minimum main size of all fire hydrants shall be 6 inches in diameter. Piping shall be installed with C-900 class 200 piping or ductile iron or equivalent per NFPA 24, 2019 edition for the installation of Underground Fire Protection Mains
- 15. All buildings shall comply with California Fire Code, Chapter 10 Means of Egress requirements. Including but not limited to; exit signs, exit doors, exit hardware and exit illumination.
- 16. Provide 100 feet of defensible space around all structures.
- 17. Provide 10 feet of defensible space fire hazard reduction on both sides of all roadways of the facility.



A Tradition of Stewardship A Commitment to Service

Napa County Fire Department Fire Marshal's Office Hall of Justice, 2nd Floor 1125 3rd Street Napa, CA 94559

Office: (707) 299-1461

James Bales Fire Marshal

MEMORANDUM

Please note that the comments noted above are based on a Fire Marshal's Office review only. There may be additional comments or information requested from other County Departments or Divisions reviewing this application submittal package. Napa County Fire Marshal's Office Development Guidelines can be found @ www.countyofnapa.org/firemarshal. Should you have any questions of me, contact me at (707)299-1461 or email at james.bales@countyofnapa.org.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 4 OFFICE OF TRANSIT AND COMMUNITY PLANNING P.O. BOX 23660, MS-10D OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660 PHONE (510) 286-5528 TTY 711 www.dot.ca.gov



Making Conservation a California Way of Life.

August 31, 2020

SCH # 2020070499 GTS # 04-NAP-2020-00205 GTS ID: 20071 Co/Rt/Pm: NAP/29/30.3

Jason Hade, Principal Planner County of Napa 1195 Third Street, Suite 210 Napa, CA 94559

Ballentine Vineyards Use Permit Major Modification – Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND)

Dear Jason Hade:

Thank you for including the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in the environmental review process for the Ballentine Vineyards Use Permit Major Modification Project. We are committed to ensuring that impacts to the State's multimodal transportation system and to our natural environment are identified and mitigated to support a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system. The following comments are based on our review of the August 2020 IS/MND

Project Understanding

The Ballentine Vineyards is located immediately adjacent to State Route (SR)-29 at 2820 St. Helena Highway in Agricultural Preserve (AP) zoning district. This project requests approval of a major modification to the previously approved use permit to allow the following activities:

- Increase maximum annual permitted wine production from 50,000 to 125,000 gallons;
- Increase daily tastings from 21 persons per day, (147 maximum per week), to 40 persons per day on weekdays and 95 persons per day on weekends (390 visitors maximum per week);
- Modify an existing visitation and marketing program from 6 events per year (325 guests) to 112 events per year (3,400 guests);
- Increase the number of employees from 11 to 15;
- Increase parking spaces from 15 to 37 spaces and provide a minimum of

Jason Hade, Principal Planner August 31, 2020 Page 2

two on-site bicycle parking spaces;

- Construct a 3,500 square feet (s.f.) freestanding covered crush pad and outdoor work area; remodel the existing tasting room including the addition of a 1,200 s.f. outdoor tasting area adjacent to the tasting room; construct a 240 s.f. attached ADA compliant restroom, 215 s.f. attached private tasting room, 240 s.f. attached employee break room, and a 225 s.f. pomace bin; and
- Modify an existing visitation and marketing program.

Travel Demand Analysis

With the enactment of Senate Bill (SB) 743, Caltrans is focusing on transportation infrastructure that supports smart growth and efficient development to ensure alignment with State policies using efficient development patterns, innovative travel demand reduction strategies, multimodal improvements, and VMT as the primary transportation impact metric. Caltrans commends the lead agency in developing the Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan to reduce employee and guest VMT, therefore working towards meeting the State's goal of a 15-percent reduction. The proposed measures identified in the TDM plan should be documented with annual monitoring reports to demonstrate effectiveness.

According to the Office of Planning & Research's (OPR) Technical Advisory, projects that generate fewer than 110 trips per day may be presumed to have a less-than-significant transportation impact if there is no substantial evidence indicating a project would generate a potentially significant level of VMT, or if it is consistent with a Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS) or general plan. Per the Traffic Impact Study, because the proposed project would be expected to generate 74 net new daily trips, it may be assumed to have a less-than-significant transportation impact and therefore, potentially exempt from the VMT analysis. Caltrans encourages the Lead Agency to provide further justification for the project's exempt status in alignment with OPR Technical Advisory in the IS/MND.

Traffic Safety

In addition to the proposed mitigations, the acceleration/deceleration lanes should be provided to allow trucks to safely merge onto SR-29.

Hydraulics

The existing drainage pattern should be maintained. If any runoff from the project site drains toward State Right-of-Way (ROW), it should be metered to the

Jason Hade, Principal Planner August 31, 2020 Page 3

pre-construction level and an analysis of the pre- and post-construction flow would be required.

The IS/MND states that "The majority of the site lies within the boundaries of the 100 and 500-year flood hazard boundaries." However, based on the project site information provided, it appears that the project site is entirely within a special flood hazard area, Zone AE with a base flood elevation just below 136 feet.

Project Coordination

Please note that the Napa Valley Trail Project runs adjacent to this project frontage on SR-29 and therefore, these projects will need to be coordinated. Please contact Caltrans Project Manager for Napa County, Ahmad Rahimi at <u>ahmad.rahimi@dot.ca.gov</u> for project coordination and further information.

Lead Agency

As the Lead Agency, the County of Napa is responsible for all project mitigation, including any needed improvements to the State Transportation Network (STN). The project's fair share contribution, financing, scheduling, implementation responsibilities and lead agency monitoring should be fully discussed for all proposed mitigation measures.

The IS/MND indicates that the additional of proposed project trips to directional peak hour volumes on SR-29 would represent a significant impact, in addition to the proposed mitigation measures, Caltrans recommends that the Lead Agency consider a fair share contribution to the Napa Valley Vine Trail: St. Helena to Calistoga section.

Construction-Related Impacts & Encroachment Permit

Please be advised that any permanent work or temporary traffic control that encroaches onto the ROW requires a Caltrans-issued encroachment permit. Note that potential impacts to the State ROW from project-related temporary access points should be analyzed. Project work that requires movement of oversized or excessive load vehicles on state roadways requires a transportation permit that is issued by Caltrans. Prior to construction, coordination may be required with Caltrans to develop a Transportation Management Plan (TMP) to reduce construction traffic impacts to the STN. To apply, visit: https://dot.ca.gov/programs/traffic-operations/transportation-permits.

If any Caltrans facilities are impacted by the project, those facilities must meet American Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards after project completion. Any driveways on State ROW must be in accordance with Caltrans Standard Plans. Jason Hade, Principal Planner August 31, 2020 Page 4

As part of the encroachment permit submittal process, you may be asked by the Office of Encroachment Permits to submit a completed encroachment permit application, six (6) sets of plans clearly delineating the State ROW, six (6) copies of signed, dated and stamped (include stamp expiration date) traffic control plans, this comment letter, your response to the comment letter, and where applicable, the following items: new or amended Maintenance Agreement (MA), approved Design Standard Decision Document (DSDD), approved encroachment exception request, and/or airspace lease agreement.

To download the permit application and to obtain more information on all required documentation, visit <u>https://dot.ca.gov/programs/traffic-operations/ep/applications</u>.

Thank you again for including Caltrans in the environmental review process. Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Yunsheng Luo at <u>Yunsheng.Luo@dot.ca.gov</u>. Additionally, for future notifications and requests for review of new projects, please contact <u>LDIGR-D4@dot.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Mark Leong

Mark Leong District Branch Chief Local Development - Intergovernmental Review

cc: State Clearinghouse